EBITDA ..... 2,332,449 3,431,944 5,204,307 839,403 1,735,980 2,700,394 435,548

EBITDA margin(1) ..... 32.7% 32.3% 30.5% 30.5% 29.2% 27.8% 27.8%

Note:

(1) EBITDA margin is calculated by dividing EBITDA by revenue.

Our definition of EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative

to profit for the year/period or as an indicator of operating performance or any other standard measure

under IFRS. Our definition of EBITDA does not account for taxes and other non-operating cash

expenses. Our EBITDA measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other

companies.

53

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of 30 June 2015 on an actual

basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes after deducting the

discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with this

offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by

reference to, the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this Offering

Memorandum.

As of 30 June 2015

Actual As adjusted

RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000

(unaudited)

Long-term borrowings:(1)

Long-term bank loans ..... 949,497 153,145 949,497 153,145

Other borrowings..... 3,000 484 3,000 484

Notes to be issued ..... — — 2,766,192 446,160

Total long-term borrowings ..... 952,497 153,629 3,718,689 599,789

Total equity ..... 15,539,407 2,506,356 15,539,407 2,506,356

Total capitalization(2) ..... 16,491,904 2,659,985 19,258,096 3,106,145

Note:

(1) Long-term borrowings does not include current portion of bank loans and other borrowings or capital commitments and

other contingent liabilities.

(2) Total capitalization equals total long-term borrowings plus total equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, and as described under “Description of Material

Indebtedness and Other Obligations”, there has been no material change in our capitalization and

indebtedness since 30 June 2015.

54

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the discounts and

commissions to be charged by the Joint Lead Managers and other estimated expenses payable in